
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555   Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 Date: 1 May 2024 

My ref: Cabinet Executive 

Your ref:  

Contact: Democratic Services 

Tel no: 0116 272 7708 

Email: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Cabinet Executive 

 
Councillor Terry Richardson (Leader)  Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor Maggie Wright (Deputy Leader)  Finance, People & Performance Portfolio 

Holder 
 
Councillor Nigel Grundy  Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
Councillor Les Phillimore  Housing, Community & Environmental 

Services Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Ben Taylor  Planning Delivery and Enforcement & 

Corporate Transformation Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the CABINET EXECUTIVE will be held in the Council Chamber – Council 
Offices, Narborough on MONDAY, 13 MAY 2024 at 5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the 
following business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Louisa Horton 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests from Members  
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2024 (enclosed). 
  
4. Public Speaking Protocol  
 Requests received by the Protocol deadline to be reported by the Senior Democratic 

Services Officer with details of the Agenda Item to which they relate. (Such persons 
entitled to use the Protocol attend for the purpose of making representations, 
answering questions or giving evidence relating to the business of the meeting and 
the time allocated to each person is a maximum of three minutes unless extended at 
the discretion of the Chairman).  

  
5. Corporate Action Plan 2023-24 (Pages 5 - 20) 
 To consider the report of the Business Systems & Information Manager (enclosed). 
  



 

195 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 18 March 2024 

 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

MONDAY, 18 MARCH 2024 
   

Present: 
   

Councillor Terry Richardson (- Leader of the Council) (Leader) 
Councillor Maggie Wright (- Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder) (Deputy 

Leader) 
 
 Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
 Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing, Community & Environmental 

Services Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning Delivery and Enforcement & 

Corporate Transformation Portfolio Holder 
 

Also in attendance as Observers: 
  

Cllr. Nick Brown (Scrutiny Commissioner) 
 

Officers present:- 
 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Cat Hartley - Planning & Strategic Growth Group 

Manager 
 Katie Brooman - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 

263. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received.  

  

264. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2024, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

265. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

196 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 18 March 2024 

266. UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND  

 

 Considered – Report of the Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the progress of Year 1 and 2 Projects be noted. 
 
2. That the allocation of UK Shared Prosperity Fund against a number of 

Year 3 project themes be approved. 
 
3. That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director, Place, in 

consultation with cabinet to progress projects within the Year 3 Project 
Programme themes. 

 
Reason: 
 
To enable the Blaby District Council allocation of UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
to be spent in accordance with the submitted Investment Plan. 
 

  

267. CABINET EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 
: ADMINISTRATIONS BUDGET PROPOSALS 2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Executive Director (Section 151 Officer), 
presented by the Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That Cabinet Executive’s response to the recommendations of Scrutiny 
Commission be agreed. 
 
Reason: 
 
The Local Government & Public Involvement In Health Act 2007 places a 
duty which requires Cabinet Executive to respond to Scrutiny 
Recommendations within two months of receiving them. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 5.43 P.M.

Page 4



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 13 May 2024 

Title of Report Corporate Action Plan 2023-24 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Terry Richardson - Leader of the Council  

Report Author Business Systems & Information Manager 

Corporate Priority All Strategic Themes 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update councillors on the progress of actions 

outlined in the Corporate Action Plan 2023-24. This action plan was approved 
by Council in June 2023. 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That Council notes the end of year position and the progress made against 

the Corporate Action Plan 2023-24.  
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 It is important that Elected Members, and staff are familiar with how the 

Council is delivering against its agreed actions and priorities. 
  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background 

    
 The Council’s vision for the district and its key strategic themes are set out in 

the current ‘Blaby District Plan 2024 - 2028’.  
 
The vision is that “to ensure that Blaby District is a great place to live, work 
and visit.”.  
 
When the 2023-24 action plan was approved our previous Blaby District 
Plan was in place and as such it aligned with the strategic objectives set out 
within that plan. 
 
The role of the ‘Corporate Action Plan’ is to outline specific projects 
planned for the forthcoming period that will contribute towards the delivery of 
the Blaby District Plan.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
This report provides an end of year position and progress update for those 
actions outlined in the Corporate Action Plan for 2023-24, which was 
approved by Council in June 2023. 
 
In total, there were 23 objectives contained within the action plan for 2023-
24. These covered some really significant areas such as the development of 
the Blaby District Plan, the Transforming Blaby Together Strategy and the 
Economic Development Framework.  
 
Several important pieces of work were undertaken as part of the action plan 
such as the robust response to the Hinckley National Rail Feight 
Interchange submission, the District Council Elections and subsequently 
supporting new Cllrs in their roles as District Councillors. 
 
Our objectives towards reaching carbon neutrality in 2030 continued 
alongside our work to ensure we progressed our new performance 
framework.  
 
The progress detailed sits within the back-drop of challenging financial 
times, with several of the actions linking directly looking to mitigate those 
financial pressures without compromising the excellent standard of service 
provided to the residents, visitors and businesses of the district. 
 
Many of the actions are relatively long-term endeavours, realistically taking 
longer than a year to complete, therefore you will notice that a significant 
proportion are contained within the Corporate Action Plan 2024-25, which 
was approved at Council in February this year.  
 

4.2 Proposal(s)  
  

Progress of the actions outlined in the Corporate Action Plan 2023-24 are 
detailed in the report at Appendix A. Members are invited to review the 
progress report. 

  
4.3 Relevant Consultations  
  
 The Senior Responsible Officer was consulted for each project contained 

within the Corporate Action Plan 23-24 to gain the most recent and relevant 
information. Some to the pieces of work contained within the action plan 
have been subject to separate consultations.  
 

4.4 Significant Issues  
 

 There are none within this report, however, individual projects may have 
associated issues, and these will be detailed in the appended report. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1 The annual budget, approved by Council in February each year, supports 

the delivery of the actions contained within the Corporate Action Plan. 
  

 
6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 

 

Current Risk Actions to reduce the risks 

That the projects and actions within 
the Corporate Action Plan 2023-24 
are not sufficiently progressed, 
meaning the key strategic objectives 
found in the Blaby Plan may also be 
diminished. 
 

The delivery of the action plan will be 
monitored by SLT with reports to Council on 
a six-monthly basis. In addition, relevant 
Portfolio Holders will be kept up to date with 
specific activities. 

Council members are unaware of 
key projects and their progress 
meaning they are unable to exert 
any influence or communicate this 
to residents, business and other 
stakeholders. 

The provision of the appended progress 
report in addition to frequent updates to 
cabinet members collectively and portfolio 
holders individually.  

 
 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 No other options were considered. It is important that residents, partners, 

Elected Members, and staff are familiar with how the Council is delivering 
against its agreed actions and priorities. 

 
8. Environmental impact 

 
8.1 Any environmental impacts will be outlined alongside each individual project 

where relevant. However, our journey to Net Zero is a key priority for the 
Council and, there are specific

Minutes of the meeting


 

231 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 13 May 2024 

 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held via Zoom  
   

MONDAY, 13 MAY 2024 
   

Present: 
   

Councillor Terry Richardson (- Leader of the Council) (Leader) 
Councillor Maggie Wright (- Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder) (Deputy 

Leader) 
 
 Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
 Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing, Community & Environmental 

Services Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning Delivery and Enforcement & 

Corporate Transformation Portfolio Holder 
 

Officers present:- 
 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Louisa Horton - Executive Director - Communities and 

Monitoring Officer 
 Marc Greenwood - Executive Director - Place 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

298. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

299. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2024, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

300. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  



 

232 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 13 May 2024 

301. CORPORATE ACTION PLAN 2023-24  

 

 Considered – Report of the Business Systems & Information Manager, 
presented by the Executive Director - Communities. 

  

 RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 

That the end of year position and the progress made against the Corporate 
Action Plan 2023-24 be noted. 
 
Reason: 
 
It is important that Elected Members, and staff are familiar with how the 
Council is delivering against its agreed actions and priorities. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 5.33 P.M.


